
, ~.. '.

PREPARATION OF LOW TEMPERATURE TITANIUM DIOXIDE
THIN FILMS BY USING DOCTOR-BLADE MEmo'6' ., .

. . -~."'~..

NURAFIQAH HUSNA BINTI ABDUL RASHID

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2017



ABSTRACT

PREPARATION OF LOW TEMPERATURE TITANIUM DIOXIDE THIN

FILMS BY USING DOCTOR-BLADE METHOD

The Ti02 films have been deposited onto a glass slide using the doctor-blade
technique as-deposited and annealed in different low annealing temperature at 120
DC, 140 DC, 160 DC and 400 DC. The structural and optical properties of prepared
Ti02 thin films was proved by using XRD and UV-vis spectrometer that effected
by annealed process. The XRD analysis as-deposited Ti02 thin film and Ti02 thin
film annealed at 140°C. Optical properties of Ti02 thin film measured by UV-vis
at the annealing temperature from 120°C - 400 DC. Besides, the band gap value
measured by Tauc plot.

IX



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background Studies and problem statement
1.2 Significance of study
1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

page

iii
iv
vi

vii
viii

ix
x

1
5
5

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5

Introduction
Titanium dioxide, Ti02
Thin film technology
2.3.1 Vacuum deposition
2.3.2 Sputtering
Doctor-blade method
Heat treatment of Ti02 thin film

6
6
7
8
9

11
11

CHAPTER 3: Methodology

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Introduction
Materials
The preparation of Ti02 paste
Cleaning substrate
Deposition of Ti02 thin films
Characterization
3.6.1 Structural properties of the Ti02 films
3.6.2 The characterization of optical properties

13
13
13
14
14

15
16

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 XRD analysis
4.3 Optical properties ofTi02 thin films
4.4 The band gap

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

IV

18
18
21
24

27
27



LIST OF FIGURE

Figure Caption Page

3.1 The as-deposited ofTi02 thin film 13

3.2 The Panalytical X'Pert X-ray diffraction machine 16

3.3 The UV-1800 Shimadzu UV-VIS Spectrometer 17

4.1 XRD patterns of the Ti02 films (a) as-deposited and (b) 18
annealed at 140°C.

4.2 The optical absorbance spectra ofTi02 films (a)
as-deposited and annealed at (b) 120°C, (c) 140°C, (d) 160 21
°C and (e) 400°C.

4.3 The optical transmittance spectrum OfTi02 films (a)
as-deposited and annealed in different temperature at (b) 22
120°C, (c) 140 °C, (d) 160°C and (e) 400 °C.

4.4 The band gap energy ofTi02 films (a) as-deposited and
annealed in different temperature at (b) 120°C, (c) 140 25
°C, (d) 160°C and (e) 400 0c.

VI



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption Page

3.1 The list of materials using in preparation ofthe Ti02 paste 13

4.2 The optical absorbance spectra ofTi02 films (a)
as-deposited and annealed at (b)120 DC, (c) 140 DC, (d)160 19
DC and (e) 400 DC.

VII


