PREPARATION OF LOW TEMPERATURE TITANIUM DIOXIDE THIN FILMS BY USING DOCTOR-BLADE METHOD

n gradd a

fat, the second a the second sec

en ar besta e e

et possi de la r natalan Angeletika

· · • • • • •

8 e e e

alan in kar na

• • • • • • • •

.

NURAFIQAH HUSNA BINTI ABDUL RASHID

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2017

ABSTRACT

PREPARATION OF LOW TEMPERATURE TITANIUM DIOXIDE THIN

FILMS BY USING DOCTOR-BLADE METHOD

The TiO₂ films have been deposited onto a glass slide using the doctor-blade technique as-deposited and annealed in different low annealing temperature at 120 °C, 140 °C, 160 °C and 400 °C. The structural and optical properties of prepared TiO₂ thin films was proved by using XRD and UV-vis spectrometer that effected by annealed process. The XRD analysis as-deposited TiO₂ thin film and TiO₂ thin film and TiO₂ thin film annealed at 140 °C. Optical properties of TiO₂ thin film measured by UV-vis at the annealing temperature from 120 °C - 400 °C. Besides, the band gap value measured by Tauc plot.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		iii iv vi vii viii		
ABST	RACT RAK	ix x		
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION				
1.1 1.2 1.3	Background Studies and problem statement Significance of study Objectives	1 5 5		
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1 2.2 2.3	Introduction Titanium dioxide, TiO ₂ Thin film technology 2.3.1 Vacuum deposition 2.3.2 Sputtering	6 6 7 8 9		
2.4 2.5	Doctor-blade method Heat treatment of TiO ₂ thin film	11 11		
CHAP	TER 3: Methodology			
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6	Introduction Materials The preparation of TiO ₂ paste Cleaning substrate Deposition of TiO ₂ thin films Characterization 3.6.1 Structural properties of the TiO ₂ films 3.6.2 The characterization of optical properties	13 13 13 14 14 14		
СНАР	TER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION			
4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4	Introduction XRD analysis Optical properties of TiO ₂ thin films The band gap	18 18 21 24		
CHAP 5.1 5.2	TER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION Conclusion Recommendation	27 27		

LIST OF FIGURE

Figure	Caption	Page
3.1	The as-deposited of TiO2 thin film	13
3.2	The Panalytical X'Pert X-ray diffraction machine	16
3.3	The UV-1800 Shimadzu UV-VIS Spectrometer	17
4.1	XRD patterns of the TiO_2 films (a) as-deposited and (b) annealed at 140 °C.	18
4.2	The optical absorbance spectra of TiO_2 films (a) as-deposited and annealed at (b)120 °C, (c) 140 °C, (d)160 °C and (e) 400 °C.	21
4.3	The optical transmittance spectrum of TiO ₂ films (a) as-deposited and annealed in different temperature at (b) 120 °C, (c) 140 °C, (d) 160 °C and (e) 400 °C.	22
4.4	The band gap energy of TiO ₂ films (a) as-deposited and annealed in different temperature at (b) 120 °C, (c) 140 °C, (d) 160 °C and (e) 400 °C.	25

LIST OF TABLES

,

Table	Caption	Page
3.1	The list of materials using in preparation of the TiO_2 paste	13
4.2	The optical absorbance spectra of TiO ₂ films (a) as-deposited and annealed at (b)120 °C, (c) 140 °C, (d)160 °C and (e) 400 °C.	19

s